

BYLAW C-8254-2021

A Bylaw of Rocky View County to amend Direct Control District (DC-123, Bylaw C-6586-2007)

The Council of Rocky View County enacts as follows:

Title

1 This bylaw may be cited as Bylaw C-8254-2021.

Definitions

2 In this Bylaw, the definitions and terms shall have the meanings given to them in Direct Control District (DC-123, Bylaw C-6586-2007), Land Use Bylaw C-4841-97, and the Municipal Government Act.

Effect

3 Direct Control District (DC-123, Bylaw C-6586-2007) be amended as detailed in Schedule 'A' forming part of this Bylaw.

Effective Date

4 Bylaw C-8254-2021 is passed and comes into full force and effect when it receives third reading and is signed in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act*.

E-3 - Attachment C Page 2 of 3



READ A FIRST TIME this

11th day of January , 2022

PUBLIC HEARING HELD this

READ A SECOND TIME this

_____ day of _____, 20_

_____ day of _____, 20_

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME this

_____ day of _____, 20_

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer or Designate

Date Bylaw Signed



SCHEDULE 'A' FORMING PART OF BYLAW C-8254-2021

Schedule of Amendment to Bylaw C-6586-2007

- 1. Include under Section 2.2.0 Uses:
 - a. Vacation Rental
- Include under Section 6.0.0, DEFINITIONS ALL USES NOT OTHERWISE HEREIN DESCRIBED HAVE THE SAME MEANING TO THE USES DEFINED IN THE LAND USE BYLAW C-4841-97.
 - a. "Vacation Rental" means a Dwelling Unit that is rented online via a hospitality service brokerage company that arranges lodging such as Airbnb, Vrbo, TurnKey, HomeAway etc.